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PROJECT OVERVIEW

Client: Colony Insurance
PO Box 465011
San Antonio, TX 78246
Contact: Mr. Matt Miller
Property: Horse Heaven Hills Travel Plaza
' 101 Merlot Drive
Prosser, WA 99350
BMEC Site Manager: Mr. Peter Trabusiner
DOE Coordinator: Mr. Nnamdi Madakor, P.HG, P.G
Statewide VCP Coordinator
Environmertal Yancy Meyer, Environmental Professional
Professionals: Brent Bergeron, Licensed Geologist
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In Spring of 2014, Blue Mountain Environmental and Consulting (BMEC) Company, Inc., from
Waitsburg, Washington was contacted by Mr. Brian Rogers, the previous property owner,
regarding performing a groundwater investigation to delineate petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC)
contamination in the shallow soils and groundwater related to seven diesel fuel pumps at the
Horse Heaven Hills Travel Plaza in Prosser, Washington. The 3.92-acre property is
approximately 720 feet above sea level and located in Township 9 North, Range 24 East, Section
35 of Benton County, Washington (Willamette Meridian).

A limited site investigation was performed at the Site by BMEC personnel on September 18,
2013 and the results of that site investigation indicated that PHC contaminated soil existed
beneath several of the truck stop (east side of commercial building) diesel fuel dispensers at
concentrations exceeding Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA) Cleanup Levels. The depth of the PHC contamination beneath the diesel
fuel dispensers was observed to be a minimum of one foot below surface grade (bsg) during the
September 2013 site investigation.

A total of 10 soil stockpile samples, 33 soil samples, and three water samples were obtained for
laboratory analysis from the Site during the March and Aprii 2014 subsurface investigation
activities. Approximately 30,000 ft® of soil was excavated from the vicinity of the former diesel
fuel pump dispensers. Most of this soil was stockpiled onsite as petroleum-contaminated soil
(PCS) awaiting future disposal at a licensed waste disposal facility.

During the March-April 2014 subsurface investigation, PHC concentrations exceeding MTCA
Method A Cleanup Levels were detected in soil sidewall samples, diesel fuel pump dispenser
excavation pit bottom soil samples, former underground storage tank (UST) excavation pit soil
samples, and a single groundwater sample obtained from the base of the diesel fuel pump
dispenser excavation pit. PHCs detected at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A Cleanup
Levels included total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) — diesel range (TPH-D), benzene, and
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs) in soil, as well as TPH-D and PAHs in groundwater.

Groundwater was observed to be at an approximate depth of 8 to 8.5 feet bsg on March 13 and
14, 2014, and as shallow as 3 feet bsg on April 23, 2014. Thus, the MTCA Method A Cleanup
Level exceedances in soil should technically be considered a potential groundwater issue moving
forward.

During the week of August 12 — 15, 2014, a shallow groundwater investigation was conducted at
the Site. During the groundwater investigation, seven monitoring wells (MW-1 thru MW-7) were
installed at the Site and screened from depths ranging from 4.5 feet to 21.5 feet bsg. A total of 14
soil samples (two per monitoring well boring) and 7 groundwater samples were obtained for
laboratory analyses by ALS Laboratory Group (ALS) in Everett, Washington. All of the soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed for a combination of TPH-D and TPH — heavy oil range
(TPH-0) via Northwest Method TPH-Dx; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
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analysis via Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021; and PAHs via EPA Method
8270 SIM. TPH-D was detected in five soil samples collected in August 2014 and ethylbenzene
was detected in one soil sample collected in August 2014, but at concentrations that did not
exceed MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels.

The first quarterly groundwater sampling event was conducted at the Site on August 15, 2014.
TPH-D was detected in four groundwater samples collected and TPH-O was detected in one
groundwater sample collected in August 2014 at concentrations that did exceed MTCA Method
A Cleanup Levels, PAHs were detected in the four groundwater samples analyzed during the
August 2014 groundwater investigation, but none of the PAI detections exceeded MTCA
Method A Cleanup Levels. Depth to water ranged from 2.68 feet to 4.73 feet below top of
casing and groundwater flow direction was confirmed to be to the southeast based on data
collected on August 15, 2014, The hydraulic gradient between monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-3 was calculated as 0.01 feet per foot, steepening to 0.05 feet per foot down-gradient
between wells MW-3 and MW-6.

During the second quarterly groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on November 24,
2014, depth to water ranged from 5.85 to 9.83 feet below top of casing and the groundwater flow
direction was determined to be to the southeast. The hydraulic gradient between monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-3 was calculated as 0.01 feet per foot, steepening to .05 feet per foot
down-gradient between wells MW-3 and MW-6. All seven monitoring wells (MW-1 thru MW-
7) were sampled and the groundwater samples were submitted to ALS for a combination of the
following analyses: TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX, and PAHs, TPH-D concentrations were detected in
groundwater samples obtained from four of the monitoring wells and two of the TPH-D
detections exceeded Washington MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels. PAHs were detected in one
of the two groundwater samples (in which TPH-D exceeded MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels)
and one of the two PAH concentrations exceeded MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels.

During the third quarterly groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on February 11,
2015, depth to water ranged from 6.25 to 10.25 feet below top of casing and the groundwater
flow direction was determined to be to the southeast. The hydraulic gradient between monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-3 was calculated as 0.01 feet per foot, steepening to 0.13 feet per foot
down-gradient between wells MW-3 and MW-6. All seven monitoring wells (MW-1 thru MW-
7) were sampled and the groundwater samples were submitted to ALS for a combination of the
following analyses: TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX, and PAHs. TPH-D was detected in a groundwater
sample obtained from monitoring well MW-5 at a concentration exceeding the MTCA Method A
Cleanup Level.

During the fourth quarterly groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on May 6, 2015,
depth to water ranged from 3.21 to 5.24 feet below top of casing and the groundwater flow
direction was determined to be to the southeast. The hydraulic gradient between monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-3 was calculated as 0.01 feet per foot, steepening to 0.05 feet per foot
down-gradient between wells MW-3 and MW-6. All seven monitoring wells (MW-1 thru MW-
7) were sampled and the groundwater samples were submitted to ALS for a combination of the
following analyses: TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX, and PAHs. TPH-D was detected in groundwater
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samples obtained from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-6 at concentrations exceeding the
MTCA Method A Cleanup Level.

During the first quarterly groundwater sampling event of the second year of monitoring,
conducted at the Site on August 11, 2015, depth to water ranged from 2.61 to 4.22 feet below top
of casing and the groundwater flow direction was determined to be to the southeast. The
hydraulic gradient between monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-5 was calculated as 0.015 feet per
foot. All seven monitoring wells (MW-1 thru MW-7) were sampled and the groundwater
samples were submitted to ALS for a combination of the following analyses: TPH-D, TPH-O,
BTEX, and PAHs. The laboratory analytical data resulting from the August 2015 groundwater
sampling event indicated that no TPH-D concentrations were detected above the MTCA Method
A Cleanup Level of 500 pg/l. in any of the groundwater samples obtained from the seven
monitoring wells.
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK AND OBJECTIVE

2.1 Scope of Work

The Scope of Work for this quarterly groundwater sampling event was to evaluate the
groundwater at the Site via sampling and analysis of seven existing monitoring wells located on
Site. This quarterly sampling event is the fifth groundwater sampling event completed at the Site,

The groundwater sampling event was conducted on August 11, 2015, and was performed by a
trained environmental professional employed by BMEC. Each of the seven groundwater samples
was analyzed by ALS in Everett, Washington. The reporting aspect of this groundwater sampling
event was completed by a professional geologist licensed in the State of Washington.

2.2 Protocol

The procedure(s) for this groundwater sampling event as defined by the Scope of Work were to
perform in practical and reasonable steps, a quarterly groundwater sampling event to ascertain
the possibility, presence, or absence of diesel fuel constituents in the shallow aquifer first
detected at the Site in September 2013 as a result of leaking diesel fuel dispensers. This
groundwater sampling event was performed while employing currently available technology,
existing regulations, and generally acceptable engineering practices.

2.3 Objectives

The primary objective of this quarterly monitoring well groundwater sampling event was to
assess the potential concentrations of diesel fuel constituents in the shallow aquifer beneath the
Site. This groundwater sampling event is the fifth consecutive quarterly sampling event
scheduled for the Site. Diesel fuel constituent detections in groundwater samples obtained from
the Site shall be compared to Washington MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for Unrestricted
Land Use.

While the performance of this quarterly groundwater sampling event cannot absolutely quantify
and qualify every possible past and present environmental risk in the shallow aquifer, the
assessment does provide a partial information basis for reasonable decision making regarding the
potential for environmental liabilities and risk concerning the groundwater beneath the site,
based upon the current site-specific situation, assessment limitations, and methods of evaluation.

E2015/0803 August 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Report pgd
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3.0 SITE LOCATION AND BACKGROUND

BMEC was retained by Mr. Brian Rogers to perform a shallow groundwater investigation of the
diesel fuel pump islands located on the east side of the gas station/convenience store located at
101 Merlot Drive in Prosser, Washington. The initial monitoring well installation and
groundwater sampling event occurred at the Site during August 12 — 15, 2014 at which time
TPH-D and TPH-O were detected in groundwater samples obtained from at least one of the wells
at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels. This report documents the
findings of the fifth quarterly groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on August 11,
2015, The weather during the sampling event was calm and sunny with temperatures in the mid
to upper 80s (degrees Fahrenheit).

31 Location

Legal Description: Parcel number 1-3594-301-1661-001, in the northwest quarter of the
southeast quarter of Section 35, Township 9 North, Range 24 East, Willamette Meridian, Benton
County, Washington. The 3.92-acre property is approximately 720 feet above sea level. The Site
is locally known as Horse Heaven Hills Travel Plaza and the address is 101 Merlot Drive in
Prosser, Washington 99350, A Site Location Map of the property and surrounding land is
included as Figure 1.

The Site is located within the city limits of Prosser, Washington and is surrounded primarily by
commercial properties. The property consists of one parcel of land with improvements and is
accessible from Merlot Drive. The nearest roadway is Interstate I-82 which is approximately 500
feet north of the Site. The nearest surface water body is the Yakima River approximately one
mile south-southeast and down-gradient of the Site.

3.2  Background

The Site is defined by a retail petroleum refueling station for standard passenger vehicles, as well
as large truck-and-trailer rigs. The Site was developed as a retail fuel facility in 1995, A site
investigation was performed at the Site by BMEC personnel on September 18, 2013 and the
results of that site investigation indicated that PHCs existed in shallow soils beneath several of
the diesel fuel dispensers at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for
Unrestricted Land Use,

An additional subsurface investigation performed at the Site on March 13 and 14, 2014,
confirmed that PHCs exceeding MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for Unrestricted Land Use
existed in subsurface soils beneath the diesel fuel dispensers at depths ranging up to
approximately 8 feet bsg. Laboratory analytical results of one groundwater sample obtained from
standing water pooled in the diesel fuel dispenser excavation pit indicated that shallow
groundwater beneath the Site was also impacted by PHCs at concentrations exceeding MTCA
Method A Cleanup Levels.

E2015/0803 August 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Report pgo
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During the groundwater investigation conducted at the Site from August 12 — 15, 2014, TPH-D
was detected in soil samples collected from four monitoring well borings and ethylbenzene was
detected in soil obtained from one well boring; however, none of the PHC detections in soil
exceeded the MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for Unrestricted Land Use.

The first quarterly groundwater sampling event was conducted at the Site on August 15, 2014.
TPH-D was detected in four groundwater samples collected and TPH-O was detected in one
groundwater sample collected in August 2014 at concentrations that did exceed MTCA Method
A Cleanup Levels. PAHs were detected in the four groundwater samples analyzed during the
August 2014 groundwater investigation, but none of the PAH detections exceeded MTCA
Method A Cleanup Levels.

During the second quarterly groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on November 24,
2014, TPH-D concentrations were detected in groundwater samples obtained from four of the
monitoring wells and two of the TPH-D detections exceeded Washington MTCA Method A
Cleanup Levels. PAHs were detected in one of the two groundwater samples (in which TPH-D
exceeded MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels) and one of the two PAH concentrations exceeded
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels.

During the third quarterly groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on February 11,
2015, TPH-D was detected in a groundwater sample obtained from monitoring well MW-5 at a
concentration exceeding the MTCA Method A Cleanup Level.

During the fourth quarterly groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on May 6, 2015,
TPH-D was detected in groundwater samples obtained from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-6
at concentrations exceeding the MTCA Method A Cleanup Level.

The first quarterly groundwater sampling event of the second year was conducted at the site on
August 11, 2015. The laboratory analytical data resulting from the August 2015 groundwater
sampling event indicated that no TPH-D concentrations were detected above the MTCA Method
A Cleanup Level of 500 pg/L. in any of the groundwater samples obtained from the seven
monitoring wells,
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4.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Survey of Yakima County, Washington,
the Site is underlain by the Ashue Silt Loam which is considered very deep and moderately well-
drained with moderately coarse textures. A typical cross-section of the Ashue Silt Loam includes
a 9-inch thick surface layer of light brown to brown loam, underlain by an approximate 15-inch
thick layer of light gray, gravelly sandy loam, and further underlain by light yellowish brown
and pale brown very gravelly sand up to 60 inches thick.

During the subsurface drilling activities conducted at the Site from August 12 — 14, 2014, the
following lithology was encountered:
e Asphalt from 0 to 0.5 feet bsg;

* Brown to gray-brown SILT to silty SAND from 0.5 to 4 feet bsg in most borings (except
MW-5);

e Brown to gray-brown silty to sandy, subrounded to rounded GRAVEL from 4 to 9 feet
bsg in most borings (except MW-5);

e Mixtures of brown to gray-brown siity to sandy subrounded to rounded GRAVEL and
BASALT COBBLES or BOULDERS from 9 to 19 feet bsg;

e Dark gray to brown CLAY and SILT with little gravel from 19 to 21.5 feet (MW-7); and

o Gray, silty GRAVEL from 21.5 to 22 feet bsg (MW-7).

Geologically, the Site is located in the Yakima Fold Belt east of the Cascade Range in a much
dryer climate that receives between 6 to 18 inches of precipitation annually, The Yakima Fold
Belt is dominated by cast-west trending anticlinal ridges and synclinal valley(s). The Site is
located southeast of the Raftlesnake Mountains and immediately north of the Horse Heaven
Hills. The near surface soils are formed primarily from deposition of Quaternary sediments that
overlie Miocene Columbia River Basalt Group flood basalts. Fine-grained slackwater sediments
characterized by rhythmically graded bedding were deposited throughout the Pleistocene atop
the Miocene basalts in the area of the Columbia River Gorge extending north to the Yakima
Valley including the region surrounding the Site. Volcanic ash deposits and wind-blown loess
deposits are also noted throughout the region.

During the subsurface drilling activities conducted at the Site from August 12 — 14, 2014,
groundwater was first encountered at depths ranging from 5.5 feet bsg in monitoring well MW-5
to 9 feet bsg in well MW-7 (Table 1 - below).
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Table 1: Monitoring Well Installation and Depth to Groundwater Details

Monitoring Well ID Total Depth Screened Interval First Encountered GW
(feet bsg) (feet bsg) (feet bsg)
MW-1 17 Sto 17’ 6’
MW-2 17 Sto 17 7
MW-3 200 Sto20° 6’
MWwW-4 17° 5to 17’ 7
MW-5 18 5to 1%’ 5%
MW-6 20° 510 20° 6
MW-7 22 4510215’ 9

GW = groundwater
bsg = below surface grade

Prior to the August 2014 groundwater investigation, regional shallow groundwater flow was
inferred to be to the south-southeast toward the Yakima River approximately one mile away
from the Site. Subsequent to well development, groundwater was encountered at depths ranging
from 2.68 feet below top of casing in monitoring well MW-7 to 4.73 feet below top of casing in
well MW-6 (Table 2 — attached). Data obtained during the August 2014 groundwater
investigation confirmed that the groundwater flow direction was to the southeast with a
hydraulic gradient varying from approximately 0.01 between monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-
3 and steepening down-gradient to 0.05 between wells MW-3 and MW-6,

During the second quarter groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on November 24,
2014, groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 5.85 feet below top of casing in
monitoring well MW-7 to 9.83 feet below top of casing in well MW-6 (Table 2 — attached). The
groundwater flow direction was to the southeast with a hydraulic gradient varying from
approximately 0.01 between monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 and steepening down-gradient
to 0.05 between wells MW-3 and MW-6,

During the third quarter groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on February 11, 2015,
groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 6.25 feet below top of casing in monitoring
well MW-5 to 10.20 feet below top casing in well MW-6 (Table 2 — attached). The
groundwater flow direction was to the southeast with an approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.01
between monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3, steepening down-gradient to 0.13 between
monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-6.

During the fourth quarter groundwater sampling event conducted at the Site on May 6, 2015,
groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 3.21 feet below top of casing in monitoring
well MW-7 to 5.24 feet below top of casing in well MW-6 (Table 2 — attached). The
groundwater flow direction was determined to be to the southeast with an hydraulic gradient
between monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 of 0.01 feet per foot, steepening to 0.05 feet per
foot down-gradient between wells MW-3 and MW-6.

During the first quarterly groundwater sampling event of the second year of monitoring,
conducted at the Site on August 11, 2015, depth to water ranged from 2.61 feet below top of
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casing in monitoring well MW-7 to 4.22 feet below top of casing in well MW-6 (Table 2 —
attached). The groundwater flow direction was determined to be to the southeast with an
hydraulic gradient between monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 of 0.01 feet per foot, steepening
to 0.05 feet per foot down-gradient between wells MW-3 and MW-6 (Figure 2).
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5.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

5.1 Groundwater Sampling Rationale

On August 11, 2015, groundwater samples were obtained from seven on-site monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7). These seven groundwater samples
were obtained as part of a quarterly groundwater sampling program to assess to what extent (if
any) the shallow aquifer beneath the Site has been impacted by diesel fuel. This August 2015
groundwater sampling event was the fifth consecutive quarterly groundwater sampling event
conducted at the Site.

5.2 Groundwater Purging and Sampling Methodology

Groundwater sampling in each monitoring well was conducted using low-flow purging
techniques. During sampling, a 1.66” Geotech submersible bladder pump with dedicated air and
discharge tubes was lowered to approximately the middle of the standing water column in each
well. The monitoring well was purged at approximately 750 milliliters per minute (ml/min) until
groundwater quality parameters (pH, temperature, and conductivity) stabilized. Stabilization was
achieved when three consecutive readings were obtained within the following limits: pH (£ 0.1
unit); temperature (= 1°Celsius); and conductivity (£ 5 microSiemens). Turbidity was visually
monitored and recorded, but was not used as an indication of when the groundwater had
stabilized. Copies of the Groundwater Sample Field Logs are included in Appendix A.

The purge water from each of the seven groundwater monitoring wells was containerized in a
single 55-gallon drum that was properly labeled and sealed awaiting future disposal at an
approved liquid waste disposal facility. The temporary staging area for the 55-gallon drum(s) is
illustrated on Figure 2.

The pump and connective tubing were decontaminated by placing the pump and tubing in a
soapy water solution, followed by a potable water rinse. Several gallons of soapy water followed
by potable water were cycled through the pump and tubing. All decontamination water was
containerized in a 55-gallon drum along with the purge water.

Each groundwater sample was placed into the following containers for the associated analyses:
¢ Two laboratory prepped volatile organic analysis (VOA) 40-ml glass vials preserved with
hydrochloric acid for BTEX analysis via EPA Method 8021B;
¢ One laboratory prepped 0.5-Liter amber glass container preserved with hydrochloric acid
for TPH-I> and TPH-O analysis via Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx; and
*  One unpreserved laboratory prepped 1-Liter amber glass containers for PAH analysis via
EPA Method 8270 SIM.

Disposable latex gloves were used at all times during sampling. A clean pair of latex gloves was
donned prior to purging and sampling of each monitoring well. Each sample container was
closed with a plastic screw cap onto a Teflon-faced septum. Each VOA vial was then inverted
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and tapped to confirm that no air bubbles were present. Each sample container was labeled and
placed in an ice chest with blue-ice for transport to the laboratory (ALS).

5.3 Groundwater Sampling Results

All seven groundwater samples collected on August 11, 2015 were analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-O,
and BTEX. None of the samples were analyzed for PAHs. The laboratory analytical results for
those samples are summarized in Tables 3 and 4 -attached.

Complete copies of the laboratory analytical reports and accompanying chain-of-custody
documentation are included in Appendix B.

5.4 Dissolved-Phase TPH-D and Groundwater Surface Fluctuation Discussion

Groundwater sampling events have occurred at the Site on the following dates:
* August 15,2014

November 24, 2014

February 11, 2015

May 6, 2015

August 8, 2015

Graphs 1A thru 4A in Appendix C illustrate the gradual lowering of dissolved-phase TPH-D
detections in groundwater in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6. Although
TPH-D concentrations in groundwater samples obtained from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-
6 rebounded above the MTCA Method A Cleanup Level of 500 pg/L in May 2015, all of the
laboratory data for the seven groundwater samples obtained on August 11, 2015 were below 500
pg/L. The trend of lowering dissolved-phase TPH-D detections in groundwater will continue to
be monitored.

Graphs 1B thru 4B in Appendix C illustrate the correlation of groundwater surface
fluctuations in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6. Furthermore, the greatest
depth to groundwater was observed in all four wells during the November 2014 and February
2015 groundwater sampling events. The lowered water table noted during August and May
groundwater sampling events is likely attributed to the “flooding™ of the shallow groundwater
via the local irrigation system during spring and summer months.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

A total of seven groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-7) exist on the Site. During
the groundwater sampling field event conducted at the Site on August 11, 2015, these seven
monitoring wells were monitored and sampled. During the August 2015 groundwater sampling
event, the depth to groundwater ranged from 2.61 feet below top of casing in monitoring well
MW-7 to 4.22 feet below top of casing in well MW-6 and groundwater flow direction was to the
south-southeast. The approximate hydraulic gradient was 0.015 feet per foot between monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-5.

The laboratory analytical data resulting from the August 2015 groundwater sampling event
indicated that no TPH-D concentrations were detected above the MTCA Method A Cleanup
Level of 500 pg/L. in any of the groundwater samples obtained from the seven monitoring wells.
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

At a minimum, three additional quarterly groundwater sampling events should be conducted at
the Site through May 2016. All seven monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-7) should be
monitored for depth-to-water measurements and sampled for the following analytes: BTEX via
EPA Method 8021, as well as TPH-D and TPH-O via Northwest Method NWTPH. If any
groundwater samples yield BTEX, TPH-D, or TPH-O concentrations exceeding MTCA Method
A Cleanup Levels, those samples should also be analyzed for PAHs via EPA Method 8270 SIM.
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8.0 STATEMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Statement of Quality Assurance

1 performed the August 11, 2015 groundwater sampling field activities in accordance with
generally accepted environmental practices and procedures, as of the date of this report. I have
employed the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by
reputable environmental professionals practicing in this area. The conclusions contained within
this quarterly groundwater sampling report are based upon laboratory analytical data resulting
from the groundwater sampling event conducted in August 2015.

The conclusions stated in this report are based upon personal observations made by employees of
BMEC and upon information provided by others. I have no reason to suspect or believe that the

information provided by others is inaccurate.

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Inc.

*

Statement of Quality Control

The objective of this groundwater sampling report was to assess the potential presence or
absence of environmental issues involving the groundwater beneath the Site that could impact
the Site, as delineated by the Scope of Work. The procedures involved performing reasonable
groundwater sampling activities in accordance with the existing regulations, currently available
technology, and generally accepted engineering practices in order to accomplish the stated
objective,

To the best of my knowledge, these field activities have been performed in compliance with
BMEC’s Standard Operating Procedures protocol for quarterly groundwater sampling events.

Blue Mountain Environrnental Consulting, Inc.

: - e )
s B)\%\:\\&“\\ MQ N {__Brent N. Bergeron_
Brent N. Bergeron(%G, RG [ PV‘ e /3 /lla
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9.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This quarterly groundwater sampling repott has been performed for the exclusive use of Colony
Insurance and the Site or agents specified by representatives of Coilony Insurance.

The purpose of a quarterly groundwater sampling event is to assess the current status of the
groundwater beneath the Site, prior to obtaining Ne Further Action status. In performing a
quarterly groundwater sampling event, a balance must be struck between reasonable inquiry into
environmental issues and an exhaustive analysis of every conceivable issue of possible concern.
This groundwater sampling report contains BMEC’s opinion(s) regarding environmental issues
of concern and/or additional issues that may need to be addressed. In rendering our professional
opinion, BMEC warrants that the services provided within the Scope of Work for this
groundwater sampling event were performed, within the limits described, in accordance with
generally accepted environmental consulting principles and practices. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made. The following paragraphs describe the assumptions and standard
parameters under which such opinion is rendered.

Any opinions and/or recommendations presented in this report apply to site conditions existing
at the time of performance of services. BMEC is unable to report on or accurately predict events
that may affect the Site after performance of services, whether occurring naturally or caused by
human forces. BMEC assumes no responsibility for conditions BMEC did not investigate, or
conditions not generally recognized as environmentally unacceptable at the time services were
performed.

Where subsurface work was performed, BMEC’s professional opinions are based in part on the
interpretation of data from discrete sample locations that may not represent actual conditions at
the non-sampled locations.

Except where there is expressed concern of our client, or where specific environmental impact to
the groundwater has previously been reported by others, naturally occurring toxic substances in
the groundwater, or contaminant concentrations not of current environmental concern
(subsurface and aboveground), may not be addressed in this document.

No assessment is thorough enough to exclude the presence of hazardous materials at a given site.
Therefore, if specific hazardous materials have not been identified during this assessment, the
lack of such identifications should not be construed as a guarantee of the absence of hazardous
materials, but merely as the result of services performed within the scope, limitations, and cost of
work done,

BMEC is not responsible for the effects of changes in applicable environmental standards,
practices, or regulations after the performance of services.

Services provided for this quarterly groundwater assessment were performed in accordance with
BMEC’s agreement and understanding with our client, which may not be fully disclosed in this
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report. Opinions and/or recommendations are intended for the client, Site, location, time frame,
and project parameters indicated.

This report was prepared solely for the use of our client, and should be reviewed in its entirety;
BMEC is not responsible for subsequent separation, detachment, or partial use of this document.
Any reliance on this report by a third party shall be at such party's sole risk.
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Monitoring Well Groundwater Surface Data

TABLE 2

Horse Heaven Hills Travel Plaza
Prosser, Washington 99350

p Top of Casin Water Depth Below roundw i Volu f
Mon;‘l:::ngell Me[;::ere d 'EJIevation ¢ Top oprasing : Elevati:r:er LNAPL“Z :";k"ess GroundvlvaT; :urged
(feet bavd) (feet btoc) (feet bavd) (gallons)
Monitoring Wells

8/15/14 3.22 95.82 0.00 28

11/24/14 6.10 92.94 0.00 6

MW-1 2/11/15 99.04 6.30 92.74 0.00 6
5/6/15 3.79 95.25 0.00 6

8/11/15 3.19 95.85 0.00 [3

8/15/14 3.79 94.97 0.00 27

11/24/14 6.52 9224 0.00 6

MW-2 2/11/15 98.76 6.72 92.04 0.00 6
5/6/15 4.34 94.42 0.00 6

8/11/15 3.72 95.04 0.00 6

8/15/14 3.33 94.80 0.00 30

11/24/14 6.01 92.12 0.00 6

MW-3 2/11/15 98.13 6.30 91.83 0.00 6
5/6/15 3.75 94.38 0.00 [3

8/11/15 3.08 95.05 0.00 6

8/15/14 3.53 94.76 0.00 25

11/24/14 6.21 92,08 0.00 6

MW-4 2/11/15 98.29 6.39 91.90 0.00 6
5/6/15 3.96 94,33 0.00 6

8/11/15 3.40 94.89 0.00 6

8/15/14 3.98 93.68 0.00 36

11/24/14 6.59 91.07 0.00 6

MW- 5 2/11/15 97.66 6.25 91.41 0.00 6
5/6/15 4,36 93.30 0.00 [3

8/11/15 3.60 94.06 0.00 [3

8/15/14 4.73 93.15 0.00 23

11/24/14 9.83 88.05 0.00 6

MW-6 2/11/15 97.88 10.20 87.68 0.00 6
5/6/15 5.24 92,64 0.00 6

8/11/15 4.22 93.66 0.00 6

8/15/14 2.68 94.80 0.00 35

11/24/14 5.85 91.63 0.00 6

MW- 7 2/11/15 97.48 6.49 90.99 0.00 6
5/6/15 3.21 94.27 0.00 6

8/11/15 2.61 94.87 0.00 6

Notes:

avd = assumed vertical datum = 100.00 feet

btoc = below top of casing

bavd = below assumed vertical datum

LNAPL = light, non- aqueous phase liquid




TABLE 3

Groundwater Sample Results - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds (pg/L)
Horse Heaven Hills - 101 Merlot Drive
Prosser, Washington 99350

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
(nglL)

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
by EPA Method 8021

(ngiL)
Sample L.D. Date Collected
TPH-Diesel by TPH-Heavy Oil by
Northwest Method Northwest Method Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
NWTPH-Dx NWTPH-Dx

8/15/14 <130 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

11/24/14 <130 < 250 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0

MW-1 2/11/15 <130 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 <10 <3.0
5/6/15 <130 < 250 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/11/15 < 130 < 250 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/15/14 12,000 < 250 < 1.0 1.4 2:1.0 < 3.0

11/24/14 570 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

MWw-2 2/11/15 400 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0
5/6/15 780 < 250 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

8/11/15 260 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/15/14 10,000 < 250 < 1.0 <1.0 21,0 <3.0

11/24/14 400 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <30

MW-3 2/11/15 340 < 250 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <30
5/6/15 370 < 250 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <3.0

8/11/15 < 130 < 250 < 1.0 <1.0 <'1.0 <3.0

8/15/14 150 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

11/24/14 < 130 < 250 < 1.0 %10 < 1.0 < 3.0

Mw-4 2/11/15 <130 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0
5/6/15 <130 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/11/15 < 130 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 1.0 < 3.0

8/15/14 1100 < 250 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

11/24/14 410 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

MW-5 2/11/15 730 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0
5/6/15 460 < 250 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

8/11/15 160 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/15/14 2600 1200 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <30

11/24/14 920 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 < 3.0

MW-6 2/11/15 370 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0
5/6/15 840 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/11/15 < 130 < 250 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/15/14 360 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <3.0

11/24/14 <130 < 250 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <3.0

Mw-7 2/11/15 <130 < 250 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0
5/6/15 <130 < 250 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

8/11/15 < 130 < 250 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 3.0

Ecology MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels (ug/L)
500 500 | 5 | 1000 700 | 1000
Notes:

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act
ft bsg = feet below surface grade

Hg/L = micrograms per Liter or parts per billion (ppb)
BOLD = sample yielded di i

BOLD

Yellow hi;

ds MTCA Method A Cleanup Level




TABLE 4

Groundwater Sample Results - Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (pg/L)

Horse Heaven Hills - 101 Merlot Drive
Prosser, Washington 99350

/L = micrograms per Liter or parts per billion (ppb)
DNE = MTCA Cleanup Levels Do Not Exist for this constiuent
PAH = polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon

BOLD = sample yielded

of analyzed

BOLD cumulative concentration(s) exceed MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8270 SIM (pg/L)
~ ~
- - ~ ~ o
B © o ~ o o e @ ]
a 2 £ 2 o o < £ ~ ] H
< g "o £ 3 § 2 g o g g " 2 2 g 3 ¢ 2
2 5 e £ £ > 2 @ g H 3 H o £ = @ S =
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& o £ @ a a e S s e s s £ s 3 3 = ) = =
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|3 H sl | 2| 5| &8 | &
~§ - & s E H o
Monitoring Wells
8/15/14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
W 11/24/14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
21115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
516115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/15/14 | <0.020 0.22 38 0.059 0.84 20 0.54 <0.020 0.023 0.27 <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.029 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
s 11/24/14 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 0.21 0.72 <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 0.12 <0.020 [ <0.020 | 0.022 0.027 | <0.027 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
21115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/6/15 <0.020 [ <0.020 [ <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.040 | <0.040 0.10 <0.020 | <0.040 | <0.040 | <0.020 | <0020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
8/15/14 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 0.10 0.19 <0.020 | <0020 0.022 0.13 <0.020 [ <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.029 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
TS 11/24/14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
21115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/6/115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/15/14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
WA 11/24/14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
21115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/6115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/15/14 | <0.020 | <0,020 | <0.020 | <0.020 0.45 1.3 0.41 <0.020 0.030 0.20 <0.020 [ <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.028 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
MW-5 11/24/14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/11115 0.58 <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 0.19 0.25 <0.020 | <0.040 | <0.040 0.16 <0.020 | <0.040 | <0.040 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
5/6/15 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/15/14 | <0.020 0.18 0.17 <0.020 0.25 0.40 <0.020 | <0.020 | 0.047 0.13 <0020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.029 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
— 11/24/14 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.027 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
21115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/6/15 <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 [ <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.040 | <0.040 | <0.040 | <0.020 | <0.040 | <0.040 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
8/15/14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
— 1124114 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
21115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/6115 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Ecology MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels (ug/L)
160 160 160 | DONE | DNE DNE_]| DNE | DNE DNE_| DNE | 0.1 0.01 0.1 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 DNE
Notes:
1 = Cleanup Level Is total value for +1-methyl + 2-methly
2 = Cleanup Level is value of a of all seven ic PAHs per MTCA Table 708-2




APPENDIX A

Groundwater Sample Field Logs



GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD LOG
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD LOG
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD LOG
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('\"-‘_ av_ga'—-\p:ev—v.» 1&0 8

Sample Turbidit: (el T

)ﬂ.".:.f(":;w, e 4—30

Sample Color: T Al

Sample Temperature: 7). 4

ek Qb

\:-v—\.z(r T —

Field Data

Time(24 HR) | Temp S = = — .
H1ee | 2149 459 e & i "“'MQI /"S':{\-d e =
Z

121 Zl,? j_ﬁﬁ' 2,

1647 21. &

Sample Collection Method:
The monitor well was purged:
of stagnant water in the casing
interval or slightly above the middle 4
O of stagnant water in the casing ar
the casing until the temperature. conzuct:
O by hand bailing unti! temperature. conguai iy 2n.g
Sgmples were collected:

conductivity and pH stab:
O by setting a pump, or tut
conductivity and pH stabii:z

Sample Shipment:
Water samples were placec in appropriate containess sl

for transport to the laboratory

y setting a pump, 07 ubing atacrel 1T @ SuMC. Ainn

O with disposable bailers unt:; :ng [emoeratust ONCLEVIN &I 0

v nrorrnges wadde of e sCwwe:

R IPErTRITIRN) oot Whowr frw Malowr o

22 apormaimgie madde 30 TND RO TNV TN U ETerwmoty

a3 Piacl SN B el s oS ST — o7 tw amung ot N ETTORTWLrT

¢ BMANVESS TUNCHICS Ad BOITERET Y ConGETeTy wery sy e

lab. The containers were {illec (0 prevent air-enTapmerl $02.2C. . 3082T. Il &8RC = & NE OXY £ IproemnEnh & o4 mpecx

Analysis Requested Lper laporatory proies

O NWTPH-HCID; — NWTPH-G. S.\ 3 ‘°~-.

[0 SemiVOC; KDAr = °c3 N

B{OTHER: YT ¥

SIGNATURE M/Z

PRINT NAME: y&J/Y '“’{ 5 YEL

Notes: 2-inch, Schedule 40 PVC ¢ gaiions oo focx

B 7 A o R e



GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD LOG

DAY/DATE: & - L. (9§ [SHEET 1of

PROJECT NAME: foose Heavued Hiy < PROECING. Ezol5/oge s

PROJECT LOCATION: 0| pMeprer [0 teos<ce LA

Weather: PRRair JOvercast OFog ORain OSnow Wird:  COCaim "yfl:glt OModersez DOSzoeg
Temp. O<0 0032 033.5¢ 0579 W80 Wind from: O\ ONE CE OSE OS SiSW OW VW
Humidity %: <25 ([026-46 D0s0.74 57§ Precip. None OMist OLigie OModerss :r:a'n

.

WELL NO. (or Boring, Location): M w4 SAMPLE NUMBER: F-1l-r{ /4 -4

Well depth: |77’ | Screen length:j 2. Laboratornn: A (. S

Well install date:  §- §4- (4 COC and’or RFA Number:

Pre-purge SWL: 5, 4 & Casing diameter: 2

' Time Sample Collected: {3 z SW_arsampietme 2 40

Sample Turbidin:  { awd Samaie Concuctance _ES
Sample Color: C o EAYD Samale oH T
Sample Temperature: Z.1. | Samoie OC0r  mm B
Field Data o
Time (24 HR) | Temp Cerd o Py fae T e Srie
B . S ——

657  71..% L

}

1W 1o} i
Hz A= 2.
, 53 459 2.1

)
2% 2. sk 2.

Sample Collection Method:

The monitor well was purged.

of stagnant water in the casing anc
interval or slightly above tae micc
O of stagnant water in the casing and &
the casing until the temperature. tonsudt
O by hand bailing until temperature
Sgmples were collected:

y setting @ pump, Or fubing altachel 'C & TUMC. AR Tg oTTTumEe =axdwe 2

conductivity and pH stabil:zed
O by setting a pump, or tubing 2t2cies o 2 7o
conductivity and pH stabiirzed
O with disposable bailers urt:! the temperature. fonguetMn T2 o KAt

fliter by siowl) seivrg » pume G

formr goemsund RrVE O e oW

wr 27 tw mang @t O wmgETMaT

AT R ‘ee W e TN

Sample Shipment:
Water samples were placed :n appropriate COniainess suil2h.e [0 32 vses Tloness 4§ ToTeETy U SNRETETY wewt Srroweel v O
lab. The containers were filied 10 Drevent ir-enTEyment. K2.2C, I00LT, Il D200 = I8 % (00N o pronnmy §'C =g myxx
for vanspont to the laboratory
Analysis Requested: (per {apcratory proiees s S
| ONWTPH-HCID; Z N\ TPH-G\..&\"-‘- TPRE. Dy SNw o PE-OCa 37‘:'5‘57 = i 2 ENCK
(D SemiVOC. BhPAH; — PCB = Pesusicss. 8. ... = .3 Meay Z7C.2 — WOAE o
W{OTHER YT ¥
SIGNATURE: W/Z/% o
PRINT NAME: Vm&él Meyer
Notes: 2-inch, Schedule 40 PVC ces Ko =7 Sigalossoe ook ST Hok s ¢S5 pion o Bt
e




GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD LOG

DAYDATE: ¢ - 1. (1§ SHEET 1 of

PROJECT NAME: e s Henued : b
Hi = PROECTNO.
PROJECT LOCATION: (o1 nd i i Ezo15]ote R

Weather: [MRair OOvercast [Fog JRain OSnow Wind: OCa

‘ ‘ Ive _ [Fog ) Wind: OCaim "gfL:ight OModeme DSzong
Tcm[?..' O<0 [00-32 0O33-5¢ 0Oss-79 W>80 Wind from:ON ONE ngt_jsz OSESW Ow °Nw
Humidity %: p@i<25  [026-46 050-74 O>75 Precip.. BNone OMist OLight OModersse DHeavy

WELL NO. (or Boring, Location: P S SAMPLE NUMBER: §-~ i1~ MuI5: 0>
Well depth: {9 . Screen length: { 57 Laboratory: A  §
Well install date: & 1414 COC and’or RFA Number:

Pre-purge SWL: 3 =® Casing diameter: 2"

' Time Sample Collected: OZ.LI SW 2t sampie Lt 2,6F

| Sample Turbidin: { e HT Samo:e Congucianse 48‘[

| Sample Color:  Tamn SamoiecH A, (g

i Sample Temperature:. 4. Sarae Ogor o= -
Field Data - B
Time (24 HR) | Temp

(2} l?)

r_ i 26.0 ¢

; 8 20.0 L « o I Y e S .

BT A 7Y — ¢ - W— N S Y

Sample Collection Method:

The monitor well was purged:

ofstagnant water in the casing anc Niter 0) SiCWis €I ng 2 pumps o ~lrex TSwmg wftc e l.';\,YT1 ot wubdic of Dw sStoetesl
interval or slightly above tne micc! : 3]
O of stagnant water in the cas
the casing until the temperature. 2
O by hand bailing unti! temperature. ¢
Samples were collected:

y setting a pump, Or luding 3Uacael 'C @ IUML. AlAn U

conductivity and pH stabi’izec
0 by setting a pump, or tubing 2zcaee o 2.20TT 2Oty e adowe e oo T oe awmog e B EOeToT
conductivity and pH stabii:zed
O with disposable bailers unt:. 1ae lemzeraiurz, JORCUITVIDY 272 2 2T 74l
Sample Shipment:
Water samples were placs\, N 28ppre
lab. The containers were filied (o pr
for wransport to the laoommr

B e

Yimr o soerTel OOMR JIT TR WUDErENrT

et A cmorsarty T SORETESY wery repme v e
¢ = 1 ¢ ooed Eowpproeaney §°C 2§ npeox

| Analysis Requested: (per [abcraiory roteec.s A S S ———
O NWTPH-HCID; = NWTPE-Gx. JOWW TPH-Dv T \W TPH-Ca BTEM T 5o Hhos

0 SemiVOC, BKPAH; = >CB : Pesticioes: B, wnisend Memas o TCLP O MUAE —
B{OTHER: YT ¢

SIGNATURE. M/ZA

e Yadey M

| PRINT NAME: 4 Y EIEQ,-

Notes: 2-inch, Schedule onx aeeilcae 4 Loy e S




GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD LOG

?QS}E&TE g -1l l;_HS "SHEET 1 of
AME: foog ewved Hig < [PROJECT NO. -
PROJECT LOCATION: (o | of LS 8 wﬁwﬁlc?e‘%

Weather: [MRair OOvercast CFog JRain OSnow Wing: i Zrong
vercast  UFog | OCeim '"§l:ght '—\‘odcra: G
Tcm['l. O<0 [00-32 [33-5¢ [Os35-79 i>30 Wind from:ON ONE CE OSE TS &Sw Ow —i W
| Humidity %: p#i<2s [26-49 [Ds0-74 0575 Precip.. BNone OMist OO ight CIModerase r‘auw

WELL NO. (or Boring, Location): [ % WA SAMPLE NUMBER: 3~ JU MV ©f
Well depth: 79‘ | Screen length:1&5 " Laboraton: A (S

_ Well install date: <. (2.- 14 COC and-or RFA Number
Pre-purge SWL: 422~ Casing diameter- 2!
Time Sample Collected: {AS57_ SWL atsample e 4B
Sample Turbidin: { e AT Samz.e Concucranc: 50K
Sample Color: Coxy Sampie gH &,%—
Sample Temperature: 2.3 2 Samaie Odor :-——'-
Field Data
Time (24 HR) I Temp Cerd il ST R o T arhmem Trver

BZ% | 711 A Foo I

1345

Sample Collection Method:

The monitor well was purged:
of stagnant water in the casing anc fiiter ©) SiOWIy $CINg 2 PUmp Cf Tizse 'femg WELS O T saEes =nade o
interval or slightly above the midcle un H :
O of stagnant water in the casing and !
the casing until the temperature.
O by hand bailing unti! levnperalurc cor
Samples were collected:
y setting a pump, or lubing atlacnel i€ 2 fump. AR LD MOOTOUmEe =adde 3 T goTeoel MG O I ETDETHUCT
conductivity and pH stabilized

Y The sCetwel

_ Soet et NoTEMR T

O by setting a pump, or luZing ait2ciics IC 2 PLIMT 20 LETONTL, e Wt e WOEAT o0 TR mug Wil e ETTgRTMueT
conductivity and pH stabil:zec
O with disposable bailers unt the ‘emoerature. CoRSUEEWYy & 24 Kaou7ed

Sample Shipment:
Water samples were placed :n appropriaie containess sutad.e for =mayvwry *_ wed AS TEOOIEY ThC CORMETETY meTr w53 he

lab. The containers were filled (0 prevent aIr<nTEOMmenl RAAC, .20eXE, IS 280C T I % I £ worvemes 7 g s
for transport to the laboratory

| Analysis Requested: (per laboratory orotect s R ———
O NWTPH-HCID; — NWTPH.Gy BONW TPH-Dv. T N TPH.Ca BTEN T ZHnvin
- M = -~ 8 A - T o LYY e B

O SemiVOC; BAPAH; — PCB. T Pes: c:zes. T8, e d Mmoo TOLP S WEUAS o
HOTHER _SATE ¥

SIGNATURE: M/ZA
| PRINT NAME: yl‘trs‘f/‘/ '\/iE\l

Notes: 2-inch, Schedule 40 PVC cas.Xz= 4igalenzoerfo B T gt o per fore




GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD LOG

DAY/DATE. G - L. 1B

SHEET | of

PROJECT NAME: fioese Heaved Hiz <

PROJECT LOCATION: (0| mepier Do

"PROJECT NO- Ezolsloged
see /4

Weather: [MRair OOvercast OFog ORain OSnow Wind:  OCaim ?;:m OModerme  OSerong
Temp. O<0  00-32 033-5¢ 05579 W80 Wind from:ON ONE CF OSE OSESW Ow O\
Humidity %: p@<25s 02649 050-74 O>75 Prmxp..i\m OMist OLigit OModersse ObHeavy

WELL NO, (or Bormg, Location):

= Wi

SAMPLE NUMBER: 7~ }]- M\,J"? e

Well depth: 21,5 '

Screen length: §7°

Laboratonn: A (. §
Well install date: §- 121 & COC andror RFA Number
,Je purge SWL: 2 (1 Casing clameter. 2.4
__Time Sample Collected: {44% SWT atsampletme 7, L&
} ' Sample Turbidinn: { gy Sam>:e Conductance {Q‘?

‘ Sample Color: ¢, e ag Samole oH 2. (6
| Sample Temperature: 272, | Samoie Odar
| Field Data o - -
Time (24 HR) | Temr CEze aH P R ) T
3 N ‘

14 i5 Z1.8 474 F.0Z o
|14 27 27.% X {o) F.o7 e v
] lé 6 ? > A’C-% 7,[ . i i =

{ “i 2 . %' db N B R
Sample Collection Method:
The monitor well was purged:
of stagnant water in the cas:::g ane T DY SICWIN SITAZ 2 pUmp o Singr tibng mlts e Troosmatr wuddic of D sowete
interval or slightly above the m:d e lemperiire. T e prl g omee S
{ O of stagnant water in the cas: SHLNR 2 pumT X miace taoeng X EOTrowITabe s oot heme B el o
the casing until the temperature, con . 22 OR.
O by hand bailing until temperature. conductin:iy 2nc oH s30.i2e2
Sam ples were collected:
y setting 2 pump, or 'Lhing atiacnel 10 @ TUME. Almn 02 mmertumEe madde 3 Te somemer e o S enmerer:
conductivity and pH statilizec
O by sctting a pump, or tubing 2ti2cae o 2 2T nopprOLLTEE —— s — e T IENG e T EngerEls

conductivity and pH stabiiizec
O with disposable bailers unt:. ‘n¢ iemoerziur oncucty) & o5 w20 T

Sample Shipment:
Water samples were placed in eppropriaie contaness s2iadie [0r ML VES TQISEEC AS SIIITET X CTOREIETI weTT ToEET Mo
lab. The containers were filled 10 prevent air-enreDment, SCa:2C, 30ekel, ¢ iB0eS © & 02 Dew ¢ mprvemmansy £ g Doy
for transport to the laboratory

Analysis Requested: (per laboratory protecc s o -
[ ONWTPH-HCID; = NWTPH.Gx, BONW TPHE-Dh, = N TPH-C S VT i

[ OSemiVOC; PAH; Z PCB: Z Pestcices, '8 Z 1 Z .3
${OTHER: YA Te ¥

SIGNATURE: MMA

PRINT NAME; 5)&~7'/‘{ "’lE\/ eV

Notes: 2-inch, Schedule 40 PVC cz5.¥5 = gaiions o ook £T Homm L5 ;3 oema oo fo




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report
And
Chain-Of-Custody



ALS
August 18, 2015

Mr. Peter Trabusiner

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting
PO Box 545,

Waitsburg, WA 99361

Dear Mr. Trabusiner,

On August 13th, 8 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory project
number EV15080068. The project was identified as your E2015/0803. The sample identification
and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project samples.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

e

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director
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ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp
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ALS) Enuironmental

CLIENT: Blue Mountain Environmental DATE: 8/18/2015
Consulting ALS JOB#: EV15080068
PO Box 545, ALS SAMPLE#: EV15080068-01
Waitsburg, WA 99361

CLIENT CONTACT: Peter Trabusiner DATE RECEIVED: 08/13/2015

CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803 COLLECTION DATE: 8/11/2015 8:59:00 AM

CLIENT SAMPLEID  8-11-MW1-01 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 0B/14/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 3.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX u 130 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
TPH-OIl Range NWTPH-DX u 250 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE By
TFT EPA-8021 88.8 08/14/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX 84.2 08/17/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Page 2
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ALS) Enuvironmental

CLIENT: Blue Mountain Environmental DATE: 8/18/2015

Consulting ALS JOB#: EV15080068
PO Box 545, ALS SAMPLE#: EV15080068-02
Waitsburg, WA 99361

CLIENT CONTACT:  Peter Trabusiner DATE RECEIVED: 08/13/2015

CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803 COLLECTION DATE:  8/11/2015 9:52:00 AM

LIENTSAMPLE ID 8-11-MW2-02 _ WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

REPORTING DILUTION
LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY

UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS

Benzene EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 U 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 i UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 3.0 i UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX 260 130 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
TPH-Qil Range NWTPH-DX u 250 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS |

SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT EPA-8021 91.2 08/14/2015 PAB
Ca25 NWTPH-DX 854 08/17/2015 EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered diesel.

Page 3

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHOME 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp
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ALS

Enuironmental

CLIENT:

Blue Mountain Environmental
Consulting
PO Box 545,
Waitsburg, WA 99361
CLIENT CONTACT: Peter Trabusiner
CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803
CLIENT SAMPLEID  8-11-MW3-03

DATE:

8/18/2015
ALS JOB#: EV15080068
ALS SAMPLE#: EV15080068-03
DATE RECEIVED: 08/13/2015
COLLECTION DATE: 8/11/2015 10:47:00 AM
WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

DILUTION

REPORTING UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 3.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX U 130 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
TPH-0il Range NWTPH-DX U 250 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE i
TFT EPA-8021 93.1 08/14/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX 08/17/2015 EBS

84.5

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 4

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208
ALS Group USA, Corp
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ALS) Enuironmental

CLIENT: Blue Mountain Environmental
Consulting
PO Box 545,
Waitsburg, WA 99361
CLIENT CONTACT: Peter Trabusiner
CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803

CLIENT SAMPLE [D  8-11-MW4-04

ALS JOB#:
ALS SAMPLE#:

DATE RECEIVED:
COLLECTION DATE:
WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C8601

DATE: 8/18/2015

EV15080068
EV15080068-04

08/13/2015
8/11/2015 11:32:00 AM

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LITARES FACTOR RATE B
Benzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 uG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 3.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX u 130 1 uG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
TPH-Qil Range NWTPH-DX ] 250 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT EPA-8021 91.4 08/14/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX 83.0 08/17/2015 EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuironmental

CLIENT: Blue Mountain Environmental DATE: 8/18/2015

Consulting ALS JOB#: EV15080068
PO Box 545, ALS SAMPLE#: EV15080068-05
Waitsburg, WA 99361

CLIENT CONTACT:  Peter Trabusiner DATE RECEIVED: 08/13/2015

CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803 COLLECTION DATE:  8/11/2015 12:21:00 PM

CLIENT SAMPLE ID  8-11-MW5-05 _WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR DATE BY

Benzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 3.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX 160 130 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
TPH-Qil Range NWTPH-DX U 250 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY

TFT EPA-8021 91.2 08/14/2015 PAB

C25 NWTPH-DX 854 08/17/2015 EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Chromatogram indicates that it is likely that sample contains highly weathered diesel.
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ALS) Enuvironmental

CLIENT: Blue Mountain Environmental DATE: 8/18/2015

Consulting ALS JOB#: EV15080068
PO Box 545, ALS SAMPLE#: EV15080068-06
Waitsburg, WA 99361

CLIENT CONTACT: Peter Trabusiner DATE RECEIVED: 08/13/2015

CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803 COLLECTION DATE: 8/11/2015 1:52:00 PM

CLIENT SAMPLE ID

8-11-MW6-06 - WDOE ACCREDITATION: G601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS HIMATES FARTHE DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u 3.0 1 uG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX u 130 1 uG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range NWTPH-DX u 250 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE B¥
TFT EPA-8021 90.8 08/14/2015 PAB
C25 NWTPH-DX 79.9 08/17/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS) Enuvironmental

CLIENT: Blue Mountain Environmental DATE: 8/18/2015

Consulting ALS JOB#: EV15080068
PO Box 545, ALS SAMPLE#: EV15080068-07
Waitsburg, WA 99361

CLIENT CONTACT: Peter Trabusiner DATE RECEIVED: 08/13/2015

CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803 COLLECTION DATE: 8/11/2015 2:48:00 PM

CLIENT SAMPLEID  8-11-MW7-07 WDOE ACCREDITATION:  C601

REPORTING DILUTION UNITS ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS CLlie, EASTOR DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u 1.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 U 3.0 1 UG/L 08/14/2015 PAB
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX u 130 1 UG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
TPH-Oil Range NWTPH-DX u 250 1 uG/L 08/17/2015 EBS
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS |
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
TFT EPA-8021 90.7 08/14/2015 PAB
G25 NWTPH-DX 796 08/17/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Page 8
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ALS) Enuironmeaental

CLIENT: Blue Mountain Environmental DATE: 8/18/2015

Consulting ALS SDG#: EV15080068
PO Box 545, WDOE ACCREDITATION:  Cs&01

Waitsburg, WA 99361
CLIENT CONTACT: Peter Trabusiner
CLIENT PROJECT: E2015/0803

MB-081315W - Batch 96166 - Water by EPA-8021

REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
Benzene EPA-8021 u UGI/L 1.0 08/13/2015 PAB
Toluene EPA-8021 u UG/L 1.0 08/13/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene EPA-8021 u UGIL 1.0 08/13/2015 PAB
Xylenes EPA-8021 u UGIL 3.0 08/13/2015 PAB
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
MB-081315W - Batch 96211 - Water by NWTPH-DX
REPORTING ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS QUAL UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX u UG/L 130 08/13/2015 EBS
TPH-QIl Range NWTPH-DX u UG/L 250 08/13/2015 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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ALS

CLIENT:

CLIENT CONTACT:
CLIENT PROJECT:

Enuvironmental

DATE:

Blue Mountain Environmental 8/18/2015
Consulting ALS SDG#: EV15080068
PO Box 545, WDOE ACCREDITATION: Cs01

Waitsburg, WA 99361
Peter Trabusiner
E2015/0803

ALS Test Batch ID: 96166 - Water by EPA-8021

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
Benzene - BS EPA-8021 95.2 08/13/2015 PAB
Benzene - BSD EPA-8021 94.9 0 08/13/2015 PAB
Toluene - BS EPA-8021 96.0 08/13/2015 PAB
Toluene - BSD EPA-8021 95.7 [} 08/13/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BS EPA-8021 a7.1 08/13/2015 PAB
Ethylbenzene - BSD EPA-8021 97.5 0 08/13/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BS EPA-8021 98.9 08/13/2015 PAB
Xylenes - BSD EPA-8021 99.8 1 08/13/2015 PAB
ALS Test Batch ID: 96211 - Water by NWTPH-DX

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY
SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL DATE
TPH-Diesel Range - BS NWTPH-DX 92.8 08/13/2015 EBS
TPH-Diesel Range - BSD 08/13/2015 EBS

NWTPH-DX 95.9 3

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208
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Laboratory Director
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ALS Environmental

8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100
Everett, WA 98208

Phone (425) 356-2600

Fax  (425) 356-2626
ALS http://www.alsglobal.com

Chain Of Custody/

Laboratory Analysis Request

Date ¥-12-15 Page i of _\

ALS Job# {Laboratory Use Only)

EVISOY only
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SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
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1. Relinquished By:

Received By:

Organic, Metals & Inorganic Analysis
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APPENDIX C

Graphs: TPH-Diesel Concentrations in Groundwater
and Depth to Water
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GRAPH 1A
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GRAPH 1B

MW-2: Depth to Water
(Feet Below Top of Casing)
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GRAPH 2A

| MW.-3: TPH-Diesel Concentrations
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GRAPH 2B

MW-3: Depth to Water
| (Feet Below Top of Casing)
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GRAPH 3A
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MW-5: TPH-Diesel Concentrations
in Groundwater
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GRAPH 3B

MW.-5: Depth to Water
(Feet Below Top of Casing)
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GRAPH 4A

MW-6: TPH-Diesel Concentrations
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GRAPH 4B

MW:-6: Depth to Water
(Feet Below Top of Casing)
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